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Date Issued: October 30, 2009 
 
TO:   All Fiscal Officers 

Independent Public Accountants 
 
FROM: Mary Taylor, CPA 
  Ohio Auditor of State 
 
SUBJECT:  Allocating Audit Costs 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
 
The purpose of this bulletin is to advise local governments of the ability to charge funds 
other than the general fund for the cost of an audit. 
 
The fiscal officer may distribute the cost to each fund audited in accordance with its 
percentage of the total cost.  The fiscal officer should determine which funds should be 
charged a percentage of the audit costs.  The Auditor of State is of the opinion that most 
operating funds of a local government, including utility funds (i.e., water, sewer, electric, 
refuse), special levy funds, funds that receive gas taxes, and motor vehicle registration fees 
can be charged a portion of the audit costs. 
 
Other funds of a local government that may be charged a percentage of the audit costs 
include bond and grant funds.  The ability to charge bond funds will depend on the 
allowable uses defined in the bond legislation.  Trust and other funds that receive 
donations restricted to specific purposes will require analysis by the fiscal officer of the 
restrictions imposed by the donor and/or trust agreement to determine if any audit costs 
may be charged to those funds.  Agency funds, because of their custodial nature, should 
not be charged for any share of the cost of an audit for the fiscal officer’s role as the fiscal 
agent.  
 
In determining a percentage of total cost that may be charged to a fund, any reasonable and 
rational method such as a percentage of the fund’s revenue or expenditures compared to 
the total revenue or expenditures for all funds, excluding agency funds, would be 
acceptable.  A local government’s indirect cost allocation plan may also be an acceptable 
method for allocating audit costs. 
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For grant funds, the costs of audits are allowable if the audits were performed in 
accordance with the Single Audit Act, as implemented by Circular A-128, "Audits of State 
and Local Governments."  [Note: In June 1997, OMB rescinded Circular A-128 and co-
located all audit requirements in a re-titled Circular A-133, "Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."]  Generally, the percentage of costs charged 
to Federal awards for a single audit shall not exceed the percentage derived by dividing 
Federal funds expended by total funds expended by the recipient or sub-recipient 
(including program matching funds) during the fiscal year.  The percentage may be 
exceeded only if appropriate documentation demonstrates higher actual costs.  Other audit 
costs are allowable if specifically approved by the awarding or cognizant agency as a direct 
cost to an award or included as an indirect cost in a cost allocation plan or rate.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the information in this Bulletin, please contact the 
Local Government Services staff of the State Auditor’s Office at (800) 345-2519. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Taylor, CPA 
Auditor of State  
 
 
 


